

No. 18-260

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF MAUI, HAWAII,

Petitioner,

v.

HAWAI'I WILDLIFE FUND; SIERRA CLUB – MAUI GROUP;
SURFRIDER FOUNDATION;

WEST MAUI PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR ENERGY TRANSFER PARTNERS,
L.P. AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA

Counsel of Record

WILLIAM S. SCHERMAN

DAVID DEBOLD

JASON FLEISCHER

MATTHEW S. ROZEN

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

MEstrada@gibsondunn.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE CLEAN WATER ACT DOES NOT REQUIRE A PERMIT FOR DISCHARGING POLLUTANTS INTO A NONPOINT SOURCE SUCH AS GROUNDWATER OR SOIL	3
II. READING A PERMIT REQUIREMENT INTO THE CLEAN WATER ACT FOR DISCHARGES INTO GROUNDWATER OR SOIL WOULD INTERFERE WITH COMMONPLACE, ENVIRONMENTALLY SOUND “TRENCHLESS” CONSTRUCTION METHODS FOR INSTALLING UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINES	10
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Constitution Pipeline Co. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Envtl. Conservation,</i> 868 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.,</i> 713 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Rapanos v. United States,</i> 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	8
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe,</i> 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	5, 9, 17
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Constr. Co.,</i> 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980).....	5, 7
<i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.,</i> 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005).....	5, 6
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	18
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.,</i> 887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018).....	18
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	3, 4, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
33 U.S.C. § 1312(a).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1319(d).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1329	5
33 U.S.C. § 1342	3
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1344	15
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....	3, 4, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
Amir Tambesh <i>et al.</i> , <i>Comparison of Trenchless and Open-cut Methods for Construction of an Underground Freight Transportation (UFT) System</i> 4 (2016), https://www.researchgate.net/publication/311923220_Comparison_of_Trenchless_and_Opencut_Methods_for_Construction_of_an_Underground_Freight_Transportation_UFT_System	13, 14
Energy Transfer Explains Horizontal Directional Drilling, https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=iwtbqeaxWc8	12, 16
ERIC R. SKONBERG ET AL., <i>Inadvertent Slurry Returns during Horizontal Directional Drilling: Understanding the Frequency and Causes</i> , in THE EIGHTH INTERNATIONAL SYMPOSIUM ON ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN IN RIGHTS-OF-WAY MANAGEMENT 613 (John W. Goodrich-Mahoney <i>et al.</i> ed., 2008)	12, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Federal Highway Administration, <i>Manual for Controlling and Reducing the Frequency of Pavement Utility Cuts,</i> https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/utilities/ utilitycuts/man04.cfm	11, 12, 14, 16, 18, 19
FERC, <i>Millennium Pipeline Co., LLC, Eastern System Upgrade Project, Environmental Assessment</i> , FERC Docket No. CP16-486-000 (Mar. 2017), https://www.ferc.gov/industries/gas/ enviro/eis/2017/CP16-486-EA.pdf	11, 12, 16
FERC, <i>PennEast Pipeline Project, Final Environmental Impact Statement Vol. I</i> , FERC Docket No. CP15-558- 000 (Apr. 2017), https://www.ferc.gov/industries/gas/ enviro/eis/2017/04-07-17-FEIS/Final- Environmental-Impact- Statement.pdf	19
Frank P. Grad, 2 <i>Treatise on Environmental Law</i> § 3.03	5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Iowa State Univ. Inst. for Transp., <i>Iowa Statewide Urban Design and Specifications</i> , Ch. 14 - Trenchless Construction, https://intrans.iastate.edu/app/uploads/sites/15/2018/09/Chapter_14-2017.pdf	13, 14
Kelly O. Maloney <i>et al.</i> , <i>Unconventional oil and gas spills: Materials, volumes, and risks to surface waters in four states of the U.S.</i> , 581-582 SCI. OF THE TOTAL ENV'T 369 (2017), https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0048969716328327?via%3Dihub	17, 18
Muhannad Suleiman <i>et al.</i> , Iowa State Univ., <i>Identification of Practices, Design, Construction, and Repair Using Trenchless Technology</i> (2010), https://lib.dr.iastate.edu/intrans_reports/64	11, 12, 13, 14, 18
FERC, Order Authorizing Abandonment and Issuing Certificate, <i>Nw. Pipeline Corp.</i> , FERC Docket Nos. CP05-32-000 & CP05-32-001 (2005), https://www.ferc.gov/CalendarFiles/20050913171237-CP05-32-000.pdf	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
S. Rep. No. 95-370 (1977), <i>as reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4326	6
U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, Decision Document, Nationwide Permit 12 (Dec. 21, 2016), https://usace.contentdm.oclc.org/utils/getfile/ collection/p16021coll7/id/6725	15
